amount. This has been correctly presented in restated amounts

presented at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019.

Note 2 – Restatement of hedging reserve and recycling of

revaluation difference of matured derivatives to retained

earnings.

The Group incorrectly presented revaluation reserve of deriva-

tives at 31 December 2018. Derivatives for which hedge account-

ing was applied matured prior 1 January 2019 and therefore the

relevant part of the revaluation reserve should have been recy-

cled to retained earnings. This has been correctly presented in

restated amounts presented at 1 January 2019.

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

82

2) Corrections impacting presentation in assets and liabilities:

The effect of reclassifications in consolidated statement of financial position was as follows on amounts at

31 December 2019:

Assets
In thousands of EUR

31 December
2019

originally
presented N

o
te

 1

N
o

te
 2

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

N
o

te
 8

N
o

te
 9

N
o

te
 1

0

31 December
2019

restated

Intangible assets 0 923   923

Property, plant and equipment 100,797 1,212   102,009

Right of use – leased asset 3,014   -483   2,531

Other receivables – Non-current 0   525   525

Gross amount due from
customers from contract work

2,456 -2,135   -321   0

Contract assets 0   321   321

Trade receivables 4,573   657  5,230

Other receivables - Current 6,186   -525   197 -657  5,201

Prepaid expenses 1,228   -960   268

Cash and cash equivalents 15,104   -2,698   12,406

Cash with restriction on
disposition

0   2,698   2,698

Liabilities
In thousands of EUR

31 December
2019

 originally
presented N

o
te

 1

N
o

te
 2

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

N
o

te
 8

N
o

te
 9

N
o

te
 1

0

31 December
2019

restated

Issued bonds 40,072   -960 -289   38,823

Lease liability – non current 3,043   -792   2,251

Other non current liabilities 0   273   273

Provisions 0   534   534

Loans and borrowings 3,649   82   3,731

Other payables 5,090   -156   -518   114  -625 3,905

Contract liabilities 0   156   625 781

Lease liability - current 0   310   310

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

83

The effect of reclassifications and corrections in consolidated statement of financial position was as follows on

amounts at 1 January 2019:

Assets
In thousands of EUR

1 January
2019

originally
presented N

o
te

 1

N
o

te
 2

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

N
o

te
 8

N
o

te
 9

N
o

te
 1

0

1 January
2019

restated

Intangible assets 0 457   457

Right of use – leased asset 2,069  -341   1,728

Other receivables – non current 0   531   531

Trade receivables 2,394   454  2,848

Other receivables – current 5,370   -531   -454  4,385

Gross amount due from
customers from contract work

587 -457   130

Prepaid expenses 1,176   -1,014   162

Cash and cash equivalents 12,340   -3,403   8,937

Cash with restriction on
disposition

0   3,403   3,403

Liabilities
In thousands of EUR

1 January
2019

originally
presented N

o
te

 1

N
o

te
 2

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

N
o

te
 8

N
o

te
 9

N
o

te
 1

0

1 January
2019

restated

Issued bonds 32,551   -1,014 -455   31,082

Lease liability – non current 1,804  -337   1,467

Other non current liabilities 0   335   335

Provisions 0   534   534

Other payables – current 3,180   -414   -616 2,150

Contract liabilities 0   616 616

Lease liability – current 265  -4   261

Note 1 – Intangible and tangible assets in course of construction

relating were previously classified as Gross amount due from

customers from contract work. In addition to this, due to the im-

materiality, intangible assets and intangible assets in course of

construction were previously not presented separately. Respec-

tive balances as at 1.1.2019 and 31.12.2019 were classified to

correct rows.

Note 2 – The Group previously used simplified model for calcula-

tion of right of use assets and lease liabilities that did not consider

the discounting of future cash flows, which was corrected as at 1

[…]

Note 8 – Other corrections as at 31 December 2019: Accrued

interest to Issued bonds and Loans and borrowings in amount of

82 thousand was presented as Other payables. Positive fair value

of derivatives of 197 thousand which was presented in Other

liabilities, was reclassified to Other receivables.

Note 9 – Correction of presentation of estimated receivables

which were previously presented as Other receivables. Estimated

receivables related mainly to not yet invoiced receivables for sale

of electricity.

Note 10 – Advances received – Corrected of presentation of

received advances which were previously presented as other

payables, now are classified as Contract liabilities.

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

84

3) Presentation of consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

The effect of reclassifications in consolidated statement consolidated statement of profit and loss and other com-

prehensive income was as follows for 2019:

Statement of comprehensive income
In thousands of EUR

2019
originally

presented
Note 11  Note 12 Note 13

2019
restated

Cost of sales/Raw materials and consumables used -13,823 4,059   -9,764

Administrative expenses -2,767 2,767   0

Other expenses -308 -6,826 95 -95 -7,134

Net finance costs (presented separately as Finance income,
Finance costs and Interest costs)

-4,745   95 -4,650

Impairment charges 0  -95  -95

Note 11 – The Group corrected presentation of expense recog-

nised in profit and loss based on “nature of expense”. The Group

reclassified expenses related to services, which were previously

presented in line Cost of sales and in Administrative expenses.

Note 12 – Impairment losses on financial assets, previously

presented in Administrative expenses are presented separately.

Note 13 – The Group corrected presentation of bank charges

which were previously classified as Finance costs.  The Group

reclassified bank accounts maintenance fees to Other expenses.

4) The effect of reclassifications in consolidated statement of cash flow for 2019 was as follows:

Consolidated statement of cash flows
In thousands of EUR

2019
originally

presented
Note 7&14 Note 13

2019
restated

Cash flow from operating activities:

Net finance costs 4,488 - -95 4,393

Changes in Trade and other receivables -3,180 -276 - -3,456

Cash flow from financing activities:

Transfer to/from restricted cash account 0 980 - 980

Interest paid -4,726  95 -4,631

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,764 704  3,468

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 12,340 -3,402  8,938

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 15,104 -2,698  12,406

Note 14 – Changes in presentation of consolidated statement of

cash flow – In line with separate presentation of cash with re-

striction on disposition, cash flow statements has been corrected

accordingly. Movement in restricted accounts related operating

activities of the Group of EUR 276 thousand is presented as

change in trade and other receivables in the consolidated cash

flow statement.  Movement in restricted cash related to financing

of the Group of EUR 980 thousand is presented in cash from

financing activities. (See also Note 26 for information on restricted

cash.

[…]

all debt repayments and interests) that are later discounted by

relevant discount rates (Levered Cost of Equity). The risk profile

is represented by a discount rate (Levered Cost of Equity). Due to

existence of senior project finance the cost of equity calculated by

CAPM formula is adjusted by Miller-Modigliani formula to achieve

the most precise cost of equity levered for each project respecting

it unique capital structure.

In the valuation model, a quarterly discount is applied. This is

based on the fact that debt repayments are happening on quarter-

ly basis. This is effecting the overall change in financing structure

and indirectly affecting cost of equity levered.

The used Levered Cost of Equity rates to discount estimated cash

flows, vary between countries from 7% to 11% for 2020 (2019:

7% to 11%).

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in Levered Cost of Equity

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 31.12.2020:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -1,914 -3.8% 2,542 5.1%

CZ power plants -5,606 -10.6% 6,914 13.0%

SK power plants -690 -4.5% 792 5.2%

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 31.12.2019:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -1,950 -6.1% 2,738 8.6%

CZ power plants -4,986 -9.5% 6,301 12.0%

SK power plants -807 -4.4% 959 5.2%

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

118

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in production output

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as

of 31.12.2020:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 907 1.8% -931 -1.9%

CZ power plants 962 1.8% -962 -1.8%

SK power plants 386 2.5% -386 -2.5%

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as

of 31.12.2019:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 296 0.9% -369 -1.2%

CZ power plants 930 1.8% -930 -1.8%

SK power plants 359 1.9% -359 -1.9%

35.2 Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value but for Which Fair Value is Disclosed

Fair values analysed by level in the fair value hierarchy and the carrying value of assets and liabilities not measured at fair value are as

follows:

In thousands of EUR

2020 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Financial assets at AC

Trade and other receivables -  4,662 -  4,662 -  5,230 -  5,230

Loans provided -  1,137 -  1,137 -  1,027 -  1,027

Other -  17,069 -  17,069 -  15,623 -  15,623

Total assets -  22,868 - 22,868 - 21,880 - 21,880

Financial liabilities

Borrowings

Bank loan - 50,151 - 50,151 - 41,320 - 41,320

Issued bonds - 51,216 - 51,216 - 44,591 - 44,591

Lease liabilities - 2,405 - 2,405 - 2,743 - 2,743

Other non-current liabilities - 401 - 401 - 273 - 273

Other financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - 6,728 -  6,728 -  6,962 -  6,962

Total liabilities - 110,901  - 110,901  - 95,889 - 95,889

All financial assets and financial liabilities have been defined to

Level 2.

The fair values in level 2 and level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

were estimated using the discounted cash flows valuation tech-

nique.

Financial Assets Carried at Amortised Cost

The fair value of floating rate instruments is normally their carry-

ing amount. The estimated fair value of fixed interest rate instru-

ments is based on estimated future cash flows expected to be

received discounted at current interest rates for new instruments

with similar credit risks and remaining maturities. Discount rates

[…]

value of the investment in consolidated subsidiaries.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

Investments in consolidated subsidiaries are measured at net

asset value. Net asset value is based on the measurement of

assets, provisions and liabilities and determination of profit based

on the principles applied in the consolidated financial statements.

41.3 Changes in Presentation of Financial

Information

During the year, the Company has corrected classification and

presentation of several items within statement of financial position

and statement of profit and loss. In accordance with IAS 8, the

change has been made retrospectively and comparatives have

been restated accordingly.

The third statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019 is

presented in these consolidated financial statements as a result

of the described changes in presentation.

1) Adjustments impacting the equity:

The effect of restatement in statement of financial position was as follows on amounts at 1 January 2019:

Balance sheet
In thousands of EUR

1 January 2019
originally presented

Restatement/
Reclassification

1 January 2019
after restatement

Note

Accounts receivables – from group companies 8,042 15,770 23,812
Note1

Retained earnings -32,496 15,770 -16,726

Treasury shares reserve 0 90 90
Note 2

Treasury shares held 0 -90 -90

The effect of restatement in statement of financial position was as follows on amounts at 31 December 2019:

Balance sheet
In thousands of EUR

31 December 2019
originally presented

Restatement/
Reclassification

31 December 2019
after restatement

Note

Accounts receivables – from group companies
(current and non current)

42,043 22,607 64,650

Other reserves 1,162 -241 921
Note 1

Retained earnings -24,068 16,388 -7,679

Other capital funds 0 88 88
Note 2

Treasury shares held 0 -88 -88

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Company Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

131

Profit & Loss
In thousands of EUR

1 January – 31
December 2019

originally presented
Restatement

1 January – 31
December 2019

after restatement
Note

Share in profit/loss of participations 4,533 6,460 10,993 Note 1

Note 1 - Release of impairment provisions to loans to group

companies & unappropriated losses incorrectly recognized

for participations with negative equity

During 2019, Company performed restatement of the 2018 value

of interest in group companies. This was done as the Company

believed that prior accounting method was not appropriate in

relation to reflection of net assets value of the loss-making partic-

ipating interest. The Company created an impairment provision in

the amount of negative net assets of participation by creating a

allowance to the provided loans to participation. The correction of

[…]

nies are based on individual assessment of their recoverability

taking into account their business plans and expected cash flows.

Based on this re-assessment, the Company concluded that no

impairment provisions were required as at 1 January 2019.

Based on this new re-assessment, the Company cancelled previ-

ously recorded restatement and released created provisions and

restated amounts against retained earnings.

In accordance with correction of accounting treatment, the Com-

pany also corrected and released unappropriated losses incor-

rectly recognized in Share in profit/loss of participations that was

booked in 2019 of EUR 6,460 thousand.

Note 2 – Initial recognition of own shares acquired.

The Company did not fully account for own shares acquired in

2013. See also consolidated financial statement, Note 4.18 and

27 for more information.

2) Corrections impacting presentation in assets and liabilities:

The effect of reclassifications and corrections on statement of financial position at 1 January 2019:

Assets
In thousands of EUR

1 January 2019
originally presented

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

1 January 2019

Restated

1. Interests in group companies 44,720 221   44,941

1. Trade debtors 10,834   -4,765 6,069

4. Other accounts receivable 0   3,773 3,773

6. Prepayments and accrued income 0   -1,014  1,026 12

IV Cash at banks and in hand 5,143   185 5,328

Liabilities
In thousands of EUR

1 January 2019
originally presented

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

1 January 2019
Restated

2. Other bonds and private loans 31,692  404 -1,014   31,082

5. Trade creditors 1,759 221 -404   -1,503 73

11. Other liabilities 0   1,333 1,333

12. Accruals and deferred income   186 186

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Company Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

132

The effect of reclassifications and corrections on statement of financial position at 31 December 2019:

Assets
In thousands of EUR

31 December 2019
originally presented

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

 31 December
2019

Restated

1. Interests in group companies 25,661 296   25,957

2. Accounts receivable to group companies – non-current 0   27,970  27,970

1. Trade debtors 9,336   -960  -1,155 7,221

2. Accounts receivable to group companies – current 64,650   -27,970  36,680

4. Other accounts receivable 0   1,149 1,149

6. Prepayments and accrued income 0   6 6

Liabilities
In thousands of EUR

31 December 2019
originally presented

N
o

te
 3

N
o

te
 4

N
o

te
 5

N
o

te
 6

N
o

te
 7

31 December
2019

Restated

2. Other bonds and private loans 39,266  518 -960   38,824

5. Trade creditors 726 296 -518   -350 154

11. Other liabilities 0   140 140

12. Accruals and deferred income 0   210 210

Note 3 – Part of Interests in group companies was previously

classified in Trade creditors and other liabilities where it de-

creased their value. In restated statement of financial position the

amount is correctly presented as Interests in group companies.

Note 4 – Accrued interest related to issued bonds was previously

presented in Trade creditors and other liabilities.

Note 5 – Correction of presentation of refinancing fees that are

correctly presented as a part of amortised amount of Other bonds

and private loans, previously were presented in Trade creditors

and other receivables.

Note 6 – Long term part of provided loan to group companies –

non-current was previously presented together with current part

together and is now presented separately.

Note 7 – Trade and other receivables originally presented includ-

ed not only trade receivable, but also other accounts receivable

and prepayments. In restated statement of financial position the

amounts is correctly presented. Trade and other payables origi-

nally presented included not only trade payables, but also other

liabilities and accruals and deferred income. In restated statement

of financial position the amounts is correctly presented.

3) Presentation of company income statement

The effect of reclassifications in consolidated statement consolidated statement of profit and loss and other com-

prehensive income was as follows for 2019:

Statement of comprehensive income
In thousands of EUR

2019
originally presented

Note 8
2019

restated

Other result after taxation 2,993 -2,993 0

Net turnover 0 2,324 2,324

Other operating income 0 5,445 5,445

Costs of raw materials and consumables 0 -2 -2

Wages and salaries 0 -68 -68

Impairment of current assets 0 11 11

Other operating expenses 0 -3,384 -3,384

Other interest income and similar income 0 1,724 1,724

Interest expense and similar expenses 0 -3,057 -3,057

Taxes 0 1 1

Note 8 – The Company corrected presentation of income and expense recognised in profit and loss based on “nature of expense”.

Photon Energy N.V. Financial Section

Annual Report 2020 Notes to the Company Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

133

42. Financial Fixed Assets

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2020
31 December 2019

Restated

Interests in group companies 32,685 25,957

 32,685 25,957

The movements of the Interests in group companies can be shown as follows:

In thousands of EUR Note
Participating interests in

group companies